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May 29, 2025 
 
 
Honorable Adrienne A. Harris 
Superintendent 
New York State Department of Financial Services 
Albany, New York 12257 
 

Madam: 

Pursuant to the requirements of the New York Insurance Law, and in compliance with the instructions 

contained in Appointment Number 32578 dated November 15, 2023, attached hereto, I have made an 

examination into the condition and affairs of National Title Insurance of New York Inc., as of December 

31, 2023, and submit the following report thereon. 

Wherever the designation “the Company” appears herein without qualification, it should be understood to 

indicate National Title Insurance of New York Inc. 

Wherever the term “Department” appears herein without qualification, it should be understood to mean the 

New York State Department of Financial Services. 
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1. SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

 The Department has performed an examination of National Title Insurance of New York Inc., a 

multi-state insurer. The previous examination was conducted as of December 31, 2018. This examination 

covered the five-year period from January 1, 2019, through December 31, 2023. Transactions occurring 

subsequent to this period were reviewed where deemed appropriate by the examiner.  

The examination was conducted in conjunction with the State of Florida, which was the lead state 

of the Fidelity National Financial Inc. Group (“FNF Group”). The examination was performed concurrently 

with the examinations of the following insurers: Chicago Title Insurance Company (“CTIC”), 

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company (“CLTIC”), Fidelity National Title Insurance Company 

(“FNTIC”), all Florida domiciled companies, and Alamo Title Insurance (“ATI”) a Texas domiciled 

company. Texas also participated in this examination. 

 This examination was conducted in accordance with the National Association of Insurance 

Commissioners (“NAIC”) Financial Condition Examiners Handbook, which requires that we plan and 

perform the examination to evaluate the financial condition and identify current and prospective risks of 

the Company by obtaining information about the Company including corporate governance, identifying and 

assessing inherent risks within the Company and evaluating system controls and procedures used to mitigate 

those risks. This examination also includes assessing the principles used and significant estimates made by 

management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation, management’s compliance 

with New York laws, statutory accounting principles, and annual statement instructions.  

 This examination report includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

Company history 
Management and control  
Territory and plan of operation 
Reinsurance 
Holding company description 
Financial statement presentation 
Reserves analysis  
Summary of recommendations  

 This report on examination is confined to financial statements and comments on those matters that 

involve departures from laws, regulations or rules, or that are deemed to require explanation or description. 
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2. DESCRIPTION OF COMPANY  

National Title Insurance of New York Inc. was incorporated as City Title Guaranty Company under 

the laws the State of New York on March 14, 1929, and commenced business on December 31, 1936. On 

January 11, 1937, the name was changed to City Title Insurance Company, and then changed again to 

National Attorneys’ Title Insurance Company on December 1, 1982. On February 12, 1990, the name was 

changed to New York TRW Title Insurance Inc. On January 10, 1994, the Nations Holding Group 

purchased all the issued and outstanding shares of the Company’s immediate parent, TRW Title Inc. 

Subsequently, TRW Title Inc. changed its name to Nations Title Inc. On May 9, 1994, the Company’s 

present name was adopted.  

On June 10, 1999, the Company was sold to American Title Company, a California domiciled title 

company wholly owned by American National Financial, Inc. (“ANFI”). Between June 1999 and March 

2003, Fidelity National Financial, Inc. (“FNF”) held a minority interest in ANFI, ranging from 20% to 28%. 

On March 26, 2003, FNF acquired all the remaining outstanding common stock of ANFI. 

During 2006, FNF effectuated a corporate restructuring which resulted in the spin-off of several 

subsidiaries owned by Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. (“FIS”), and the creation of FIS as a 

separate publicly traded company. On May 1, 2006, the Company’s stock was transferred to FNTS Holdings 

LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of FIS. 

On July 2, 2008, FIS contributed the stock of the Company’s immediate parent, LPS Property Tax 

Solutions, Inc. (formerly known as FIS Tax Services, Inc.), and its subsidiaries to a newly formed Delaware 

holding company, Lender Processing Services, Inc. (“LPS”), which was a wholly owned subsidiary of FIS. 

FIS then distributed the stock of LPS to the shareholders of FIS, and LPS became an independent public 

company. 

On January 3, 2014, as part of a merger transaction between LPS and FNF, CTIC, a Nebraska 

domiciled title insurer and member of the FNF Group, acquired 100% of the Company’s stock. CTIC 

redomesticated to the state of Florida effective March 1, 2017. 

 

A. Corporate Governance 

 Pursuant to the Company’s by-laws, management of the Company is vested in a board of directors 

consisting of not less than seven nor more than 15 members. The board meets at least annually during each 
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calendar year. Action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of the board of directors were taken by 

written consent, signed by all members of the board of directors, pursuant to Article III, Section 13 of the 

Company’s by-laws. At December 31, 2023, the board of directors was comprised of the following seven 

members:  

Name and Residence 
 

Principal Business Affiliation 
 

Thomas Arthur Glatthaar 
New York, New York 

Senior Vice President and Corporate underwriting 
  Counsel, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
 

Edward Louis Heim 
New York, New York 

Vice President, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
 

Mark Alan Lotterer 
Buffalo, New York 

Senior Vice President and Regional Manager, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
 

Marjorie Rose Nemzura 
Chicago, Illinois  

Vice President and Corporate Secretary, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
 

Michael Joseph Nolan 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Chairman of the Board, President, and  
  Chief Executive Officer, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Fidelity National Financial, Inc. 
 

Anthony John Park 
Jacksonville, Florida 

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer,  
  and Treasurer, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, 
Fidelity National Financial, Inc. 
 

Joanna Vivian Patilis 
New York, New York 

Executive Vice President and Regional Manager, 
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. 
 

 As of December 31, 2023, the principal officers of the Company were as follows: 

Name Title 

Michael Joseph Nolan  Chairman of the Board, President, and  
  Chief Executive Officer 

Marjorie Rose Nemzura Vice President and Corporate Secretary 
Anthony John Park Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer,  

  and Treasurer 
Steven Guy Day President National Agency Operations 
Donald Allen Dubois Co-President Western Operations 
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Name Title 

Raymond Patrick Marine Co-President Western Operations 
Joseph William Grealish President Eastern Operations 
Christopher Francis Azur President and Chief Executive Officer, Servicelink 

  Division 
Paul Ignatius Perez Executive Vice President and Chief Compliance 

  Officer 
Edson Nye Burton Jr.  Executive Vice President, Commercial Services 
Gustavo Oscar Abello Executive Vice President 
John Gilbert Ernst Executive Vice President 
Jack Anthony Marino Jr. Executive Vice President 
Peter Tadeusz Sadowski Executive Vice President 
John Arthur Wunderlich  Executive Vice President 
Peter Jude Filler Executive Vice President 
Donald Eugene Partington Executive Vice President 
Gary Robert Urquhart  Executive Vice President 

 

B. Territory and Plan of Operation 

 As of December 31, 2023, the Company was licensed to write business in 48 states and in the District 

of Columbia. 

 As of the examination date, the Company was authorized to transact title insurance as defined in 

paragraph 18 of Section 1113(a) of the New York Insurance Law. 

 Based upon the line of business for which the Company is licensed and the Company’s current 

capital structure, and pursuant to the requirements of Article 64 of the New York Insurance Law, the 

Company is required to maintain a minimum surplus to policyholders in the amount of $250,000. 

 The Company primarily underwrites residential title insurance involving the refinance of residential 

properties. The Company also markets and distributes title and escrow products and services to customers 

in the residential market sectors of the real estate industry through customer solicitation by sales personnel.   

 The following schedule shows the direct written premiums by the Company for the period under 

examination:  

Calendar Year Direct Premiums 
2019 $  90,194,012 
2020 $146,608,615 
2021 $185,150,515 
2022 $  73,984,998 
2023 $  41,301,295 
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 The Company did not assume any business during the period under examination. Title insurance is 

closely related to the level of real estate activity which includes sales, mortgage financing and mortgage 

refinancing. Furthermore, residential real estate activity is generally dependent on factors such as interest 

rates and the strength of the U.S. economy, including employment levels. These external factors, outside of 

the Company’s control, were the main drivers in the fluctuation of premiums written during the examination 

period.  

 The Company writes business primarily through an affiliated agent, ServiceLink NLS, LLC 

(“ServiceLink”). During 2023, direct written premiums were mainly derived from California (23.8%), 

followed by Florida (14.9%). 

  

C. Reinsurance Ceded 

As of December 31, 2023, the Company was a party in FNF Group’s reinsurance program, which 

consisted of four excess of loss reinsurance contracts structured as follows: 

 
Treaty type Cession 

First Excess of Loss: 
Title, commitments, preliminary title reports, 
certificates, contracts of insurance or 
reinsurance, co-insurance or co indemnity, 
closing instructions, insured closing 
protection letters or similarly named 
agreements.  

First layer - ultimate net loss in respect of each loss 
occurrence of $15,000,000 excess of $25,000,000 and 
ultimate net loss in respect of all loss occurrences during 
the term of the contract of $30,000,000. 
Second layer - ultimate net loss in respect of each loss 
occurrence of $60,000,000 excess of $40,000,000 and 
ultimate net loss in respect of all loss occurrences during 
the term of the contract of $120,000,000. 

  
Second Excess of Loss: 
Title, commitments, preliminary title reports, 
certificates, contracts of insurance or 
reinsurance, co-insurance or co indemnity, 
closing instructions, insured closing 
protection letters or similarly named 
agreements. 

First layer - ultimate net loss in respect of each loss 
occurrence of $100,000,000 excess of $100,000,000 
and ultimate net loss in respect of all loss occurrences 
during the term of the contract of $200,000,000. 
Second layer - ultimate net loss in respect of each loss 
occurrence of $200,000,000 excess of $200,000,000 
and ultimate net loss in respect of all loss occurrences 
during the term of the contract of $400,000,000. 

  
Third Excess of Loss: 
Title, commitments, preliminary title reports, 
certificates, contracts of insurance or 
reinsurance, co-insurance or co indemnity, 
closing instructions, insured closing 
protection letters or similarly named 
agreements. 

Ultimate net loss in respect of each loss occurrence of 
$80,000,000 excess of $400,000,000 and ultimate net 
loss in respect of all loss occurrences during the term of 
the contract of $160,000,000. 
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Treaty type Cession 

Forth Excess of Loss: 
Title, commitments, preliminary title reports, 
certificates, contracts of insurance or 
reinsurance, co-insurance or co indemnity, 
closing instructions, insured closing 
protection letters or similarly named 
agreements. 

Ultimate net loss in respect of each loss occurrence of 
$220,000,000 excess of $480,000,000 and ultimate net 
loss in respect of all loss occurrences during the term of 
the contract of $440,000,000. 
 

 

The Company and various named affiliates (“Subsidiaries”) are party to an amended and restated 

allocation agreement, effective May 1, 2017, relative to the excess of loss reinsurance program with FNF. 

Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the Subsidiaries authorize FNF to select and enter into an agreement 

with a reinsurance intermediary to secure the contracts of reinsurance comprising the excess of loss 

reinsurance program. Additionally, the Subsidiaries authorize FNF, directly or indirectly through the 

reinsurance intermediary, to conduct activities such as gather underwriting information, meet with the 

current and prospective reinsurers, negotiate and enter into contract to establish the excess of loss program, 

make premium payments, allocate costs, coordinate claims administration, and collect and allocate excess 

of loss recoveries. The annual cost for the excess of loss program is based on each individual subsidiary's 

proportionate share of the total annual cost. The allocation is based on the pro rata share of gross written 

premium of each subsidiary.  

At December 31, 2023, the Company’s ceded premiums totaled $13,000, distributed among 11 

reinsurers.   

Examination review found that the Schedule F data reported by the Company in its filed annual 

statement accurately reflected its reinsurance transactions. 

 

D. Holding Company System 

 The Company is a member of the Fidelity National Financial Inc. Group. The Company is a wholly 

owned subsidiary of Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Florida corporation, which is ultimately 

controlled by Fidelity National Financial, Inc. a Delaware-domiciled public holding company. 

FNF provides, through its title insurance subsidiaries, (i) title insurance, escrow and other title-

related services, including trust activities, trustee sales guarantees, recordings and reconveyances and home 

warrant products, and (ii) transaction services to the real estate and mortgage industries. FNF also provides 
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mortgage transaction services through its subsidiary ServiceLink Holdings, LLC , and provides insurance 

solutions serving retail annuity and life customers and institutional clients through its majority-owned 

subsidiary, F&G Annuities & Life Inc.  

The Company underwrites residential title insurance primarily involving the refinance of residential 

properties. The Company markets and distributes title and escrow products and services to customers in the 

residential market sectors of the real estate industry.  

 A review of the holding company registration statements filed with this Department indicated that 

such filings were complete and were filed in a timely manner pursuant to Article 15 of the New York 

Insurance Law and Department Regulation 52. 

 The following is an abridged chart of the holding company system at December 31, 2023: 
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National Title 
Insurance of New 

York Inc.
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NAIC # 51020

Chicago Title 
Insurance Company

(Florida)

Fidelity National 
Title Group, Inc.

(Delaware)

FNTG Holdings, 
LLC

(Delaware)

Fidelity National 
Financial, Inc. 

(Delaware)
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Holding Company Agreements 

 At December 31, 2023, the Company was party to the following agreements with other members of 

its holding company system:  

Tax Sharing Agreement  

 The Company is party to a tax sharing agreement, dated April 29, 2021, among the Company, FNF 

and various affiliates. The agreement was subsequently amended on November 3, 2021 to include additional 

affiliates. This agreement replaced the prior tax sharing agreement, dated December 21, 2012, and amended 

on January 3, 2014. 

 The agreement was submitted to the Department pursuant to the provisions of Department Circular 

Letter No. 33 (1979).  

 Master Services Agreement 

 Effective November 15, 2021, the Company entered into a Second Amended and Restated Master 

Services Agreement by and between the Company, FNF, and affiliates. The agreement provides for the 

coordination of administrative functions and helps avoid duplication of operations. 

 The following services are subject to this agreement: 

  a. human resources and payroll;  

  b. general corporate services; and, 

  c. select underwriting and claims services.   

 Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, all costs under this agreement shall be allocated in 

accordance with a method of cost allocation in conformity with NAIC Accounting Practices and Procedures 

Manual, Statement of Statutory Accounting Principles (“SSAP”) No. 70. Furthermore, where any party 

under the agreement provides services or facilities to another party, reports are to be furnished monthly by 

the provider of the services or facilities, and remittances are to be made by the receiver of the services or 

facilities within 15 days of the receipt of a report. The report shall contain costs incurred in providing the 

service or facilities including insurance premiums, losses, loss adjustment expenses, replacement of 

equipment and other items. All accounts shall be settled within 90 days. 
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Agent Agreements 

During the examination period, the Company entered into various issuing agent agreements with 

certain affiliates. The agreements provide for the various affiliated parties to be appointed as issuing agents 

to issue title insurance commitments, policies, endorsements and other title assurances as approved by the 

Company. Issuing agents shall report premiums to the Company on a monthly basis and shall remit 

premiums within 15 days of receipt of report. The agent’s compensation is a specified percent of the gross 

premiums written on all title assurances issued by the agent. 

Underwriting Agreements  

During the examination period, the Company entered into various issuing underwriting agreements 

with certain affiliates. The agreements provide for the affiliates to be appointed as the underwriting title 

company to issue title insurance commitments, policies, endorsements and other title assurances approved 

by Company. All payments of Company's share of the premium shall be made no later than 60 days 

following the effective date, of the policy, commitment or endorsement. For each commitment, policy and 

endorsement issued by the agent, the agent shall report and remit to the Company a specified percentage of 

premium. 

As described in section 2C of this report, the Company is also party to an allocation agreement 

relative to the excess of loss reinsurance program.  

 All agreements subject to Section 1505 of the New York Insurance Law were filed with the 

Department. 

 

E. Significant Ratios  

 The underwriting ratios presented below are on an earned/incurred basis and encompass the five-

year period covered by this examination: 

      Amount           Ratio 
              
Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred $    7,466,833  1.37% 
Other operating expenses incurred  489,646,262  89.86% 
Net operating gain   47,802,671      8.77% 

   
Title insurance and related income $544,915,766  100.00% 
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3. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
A. Balance Sheet 

 The following shows the assets, liabilities and surplus as regards policyholders as of December 31, 

2023, as reported by the Company:   

 

Assets  Non-admitted Net Admitted 
 Assets  Assets Assets 
    

Bonds $115,722,427  $              0  $115,722,427  

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term   investments 1,013,393  0  1,013,393  
Receivables for securities 500,000  0  500,000  
Investment income due and accrued 855,768  0  855,768  
Uncollected premiums and agents' balances in the 
  course of collection 33,335  11,862  21,473  
Net deferred tax asset 4,266,427  2,999,233  1,267,194  
Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 112  0  112  
Electronic data processing equipment and software 4,162  4,162  0  
Furniture and equipment, including health 
  care delivery assets  925  925  0  
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 1,480,025  0  1,480,025  
Cash surrender value of life insurance 1,809,857  0  1,809,857  
State tax and premium tax receivable 529,922  0  529,922  
Prepaid and other assets            6,675         6,675                    0  

    
Total assets $126,223,028  $3,022,857  $123,200,171  
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Liabilities, Surplus and Other Funds   
   

Liabilities   
   

Known claims reserve  $    1,013,428  
Statutory premium reserve  70,915,185  
Other expenses (excluding taxes, licenses and fees)  300,500  
Taxes, licenses and fees (excluding federal and foreign 
  income taxes)  77,467  
Current federal and foreign income taxes           98,903  
   
Total liabilities  $  72,405,483  

   
Surplus and Other Funds   
   
Common capital stock $  1,919,236   
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 8,913,143   
Unassigned funds (surplus) 39,962,309   
   
Surplus as regards policyholders  $  50,794,688  

   
Total liabilities, surplus and other funds  $123,200,171  
 
 
Note: The Internal Revenue Service has completed its audits of the Company’s consolidated federal income 
tax returns through tax year 2023. All material adjustments, if any, made subsequent to the date of 
examination and arising from said audits, are reflected in the financial statements included in this report.  
The examiner is unaware of any potential exposure of the Company to any tax assessment and no liability 
has been established herein relative to such contingency.   
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B. Statement of Income 

 The net income for the examination period as reported by the Company was $46,916,688, as detailed 

below: 

 

Operating Income   
   
Title insurance and related income  $544,915,766  

   
Deductions:   
     Losses and loss adjustment expenses incurred $    7,466,833   
     Operating expenses incurred 489,646,262   
   
Total operating deductions  497,113,095  

   
Net operating gain or (loss)  $  47,802,671  

   
   
Investment Income   
   
Net investment income earned $  11,679,691   
Net realized capital gain       (226,224)  
   
Net investment gain or (loss)    11,453,467  

   
Net income after capital gains tax and before all other federal 
  income taxes  $  59,256,138  
Federal and foreign income taxes incurred    12,339,450  

   
Net income  $  46,916,688  
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C. Capital and Surplus 

Capital paid in is $1,919,235 consisting of 127,949 shares of $15 par value per share common stock.  

Gross paid in and contributed surplus is $8,913,143. Effective December 31, 2021, the Company cancelled 

6,352 treasury shares. The cancellation was offset by a common capital stock reduction of $95,280 (6,352 

shares at $15 par value) and a reduction in gross paid-in and contributed surplus by $75,335.  

 Surplus as regards policyholders increased $9,769,101 during the five-year examination period 

January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2023, as reported by the Company, detailed as follows: 
 

Surplus as regards policyholders as reported by the 
  Company as of December 31, 2018   $41,025,587  

    
 Gains in Losses in  
 Surplus Surplus  
    
Net income $46,916,688    
Change in net deferred income tax 172,176    
Change in non-admitted assets 299,395    
Capital changes transferred to surplus  $       95,280   
Surplus transferred from capital  75,335   
Dividends to stockholders  37,619,158   
Change in treasury stock      170,615                  0  
    
Total gains and losses $47,558,874  $37,789,773   
    
Net increase (decrease) in surplus     9,769,101 

    
    
Surplus as regards policyholders as reported by the 
  Company as of December 31, 2023   $50,794,688  

 

 No adjustments were made to surplus as a result of this examination. 

 

4. KNOWN CLAIMS RESERVES 

 The examination liability for the captioned items of $1,013,428 is the same as reported by the 

Company as of December 31, 2023. The examination analysis of the claims reserves was conducted in 

accordance with actuarial standards of practice and statutory accounting principles, including SSAP No. 

57.  
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5. STATUTORY PREMIUM RESERVES 

 The examination liability of $70,915,185 is the same as the amount reported by the Company as of 

December 31, 2023. The reserve was calculated pursuant to Section 6405(a) of the New York Insurance 

Law. 

6. COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR REPORT ON EXAMINATION 

 

 The prior report on examination did not contain any comments or recommendations.  

 

7. SUMMARY OF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 This report on examination does not contain any comments or recommendations. 

 



 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

________________/S/_______________ 
Lee Prowell, 
Financial Services Examiner 4 
 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK       ) 
)ss: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK   ) 

Lee Prowell, being duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing report, subscribed by him, is true to 

the best of his knowledge and belief. 

 

 

 

 

___________/S/____________ 
Lee Prowell 

 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this   day of    , 2025. 



APPOINTMENT NO.  32578 
 
 
 

NEW YORK STATE 
 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

 I, Adrienne A. Harris, Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New 

York, pursuant to the provisions of the Financial Services Law and the Insurance 

Law, do hereby appoint: 

 
Lee Prowell 

 
as a proper person to examine the affairs of the  

 
National Title Insurance Company of New York Inc. 

 
and to make a report to me in writing of the condition of said 

 
COMPANY 

 
with such other information as he shall deem requisite. 

 
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto subscribed by name 

and affixed the official Seal of the Department 
at the City of New York 

 
              this 15th day of November, 2023 
 

                                                                       ADRIENNE A. HARRIS 
     Superintendent of Financial Services  

 
 

By:   
 Joan Riddell     

                                                                                                                   Joan Riddell 
                                                                                                           Deputy Bureau Chief 
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